

PPA No.45/18

RAM JINIS PASWAN & ANR. Vs. ESTATE OFFICER & ANR.

02.12.2020

Present : None for appellants.

Sh. Jalaj Agarwal, Counsel for respondents (**physically**).

Court Notice issued to counsel for appellants received back with report that all the facility of phone number of counsel for appellants is not operational.

At this stage, counsel for respondents submit that he has communicated through WhatsApp with appellant no.2 Anil Kumar Paswan and he assured that he will appear before the court through VC. He further submits that appellants are deliberately not appearing before the court as they want to continue in occupation of the public premises without any justification. He further submits that he can provide the WhatsApp number of appellant no.2.

The WhatsApp number of appellant no.2 i.e. **8527590242** is taken on record. Let Court Notice be issued on the said WhatsApp number of appellant no.2 through Nazarat Branch for next date.

Put up for further proceedings on **22.01.2021**.

(R.L. Meena)

ADJ-02 & Waqf Tribunal
NDD/PHC/ND/02.12.2020