

**PPA 45/18**

**RAM JINIS PASWAN Vs. ESTATE OFFICER AND OTHERS**

02.11.2021

Present : Sh. Rohit Sharma, Counsel for the appellant, physically.

Sh. Jalaj Aggarwal, Counsel for the respondent, physically.

Counsel for the appellant seeks sometime for showing an application referred to the Secretary PWD for exchanging of Pool. It is further submitted that he has also moved an application under Order 6 Rule 17 CPC r/w Order 1 Rule 10 CPC for impleading the Secretary Public Works Department, GNCT, 5<sup>th</sup> Floor, B level Delhi Secretary IP, New Delhi.

Perusal of the case file, I find that process has been received back with report served on 19.02.2021. in view of the lock-down, it is possible that Secretary PWD GNCT may not be aware about the NDOH of the case. Let again notice be issued to the Secretary PWD GNCT, on filing of PF.

At this stage, counsel for the respondent submits that he has moved an application for vacating the stay vide order dated 05.09.2018 passed by Ld. Predecessor.

Counsel for the appellant submits that today he has not received the copy of the same from the respondent.

At this stage, counsel for the respondent has supplied the same to the counsel for the appellant today itself.

Heard.

Put up on **11.03.2022** for reply and arguments on pending applications as well as appeal.

(R.L. Meena)  
ADJ-02 & Waqf Tribunal  
NDD/PHC/ND/02.11.2021