

**15 PPA 45/2018**

**Ram Jinis Paswan Vs. Estate Officer and Ors.**

**08.10.2025**

Present : Sh. Rohit Sharma, Ld. Counsel for appellant.  
Sh. Anoop Kandari, Ld. Counsel for the respondent  
Nos.1 & 2 through VC.

File has been received from the Court of Sh. Anubhav Jain, Ld. District Judge-05, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi vide order dated 22.09.2025 with the observation that this Court does not have jurisdiction to try the present appeal.

In view of Order dtd. 22.09.2025, present appeal is withdrawn from the Court of Sh. Anubhav Jain, Ld. District Judge-05, New Delhi District, Patiala House Courts, New Delhi and transferred to the Court of undersigned for adjudication and disposal as per law.

Accordingly, the present matter be listed before this Court for arguments on **03.12.2025**.

Interim order to continue.

**(Anju Bajaj Chandna)**  
Principal District & Sessions Judge  
New Delhi District  
Patiala House Courts/ND/08.10.2025